ORDINANCE 3241-22

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WINTER PARK, FLORIDA AMENDING CHAPTER 58, "LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE", ARTICLE I, "COMPREHENSIVE PLAN" SO AS TO AMEND THE FUTURE LAND USE MAP SO AS TO CHANGE THE REAR 5.38 ACRES OF THE WINTER PARK CHRISTIAN CHURCH PROPERTY AT 740/760 N. LAKEMONT AVENUE FROM INSTITUTIONAL TO SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED HEREIN.

WHEREAS, the City Commission intends to amend its Comprehensive Plan to establish a single-family future land use on the remaining portion of the Winter Park Christian Church property no longer to be used by the Church. and

WHEREAS, the amendment of the Comprehensive Plan maps and the establishment of a future land use designation meets the criteria established by Chapter 163, Florida Statutes and pursuant to and in compliance with law.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF WINTER PARK, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That Chapter 58 "Land Development Code", Article I, "Comprehensive Plan" future land use plan map is hereby amended so as to establish a Single Family Residential future land use designation on the rear 5.38 acres of the Winter Park Christian Church properties at 740/760 N. Lakemont Avenue

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall become effective 31 days after adoption but shall not become effective if this Ordinance is challenged pursuant to Florida Statutes Section 163.3187 within 30 days after adoption. In that case it will not become effective until the State Land Planning Agency or the Administration Commission, respectively, issues a Final Order determining the Ordinance, in compliance, with Chapter 163, Florida Statutes.

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Commission of the City of Winter Park, Florida, held in City Hall, Winter Park, on this 13th day of April, 2022.

	Mayor Phillip Anderson
Attest:	
City Clerk	